Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-42423-3 — Human-Robot Interaction
Christoph Bartneck, Tony Belpaeme, Friederike Eyssel,
Takayuki Kanda, Merel Keijsers, Selma Sabanovié¢
Frontmatter

More Information

Human—Robot Interaction

The role of robots in society keeps expanding and diversifying, bringing with it a host
of issues surrounding the relationship between robots and humans. This introduction
to human-robot interaction (HRI) by leading researchers in this developing field is the
first to provide a broad overview of the multidisciplinary topics central to modern HRI
research. Written for students and researchers from robotics, artificial intelligence,
psychology, sociology, and design, it presents the basics of how robots work, how to
design them, and how to evaluate their performance. Self-contained chapters discuss a
wide range of topics, including speech and language, nonverbal communication, and
processing emotions, plus an array of applications and the ethical issues surrounding
them.

This revised and expanded second edition includes a new chapter on how people
perceive robots; coverage of recent developments in robotic hardware, software, and
artificial intelligence; and exercises for readers to test their knowledge.

CHRISTOPH BARTNECK is an associate professor in the Department of Computer
Science and Software Engineering at the University of Canterbury, New Zealand.

TONY BELPAEME is a professor at Ghent University, Belgium and senior researcher
at imec.

FRIEDERIKE EYSSEL is a professor of applied social psychology and gender
research at the Center for Cognitive Interaction Technology at Bielefeld University,
Germany.

TAKAYUKI KANDA is a professor of informatics at Kyoto University, Japan.

MEREL KEIJSERS is an assistant professor of psychology at John Cabot University
in Rome, Italy.

SELMA SABANOVIC is a professor of informatics and cognitive science at Indiana
University Bloomington, USA.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424233
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-42423-3 — Human-Robot Interaction
Christoph Bartneck, Tony Belpaeme, Friederike Eyssel,
Takayuki Kanda, Merel Keijsers, Selma Sabanovié¢
Frontmatter

More Information

Human—Robot Interaction

An Introduction
Second Edition

Christoph Bartneck
University of Canterbury, Christchurch, New Zealand

Tony Belpaeme

Universiteit Gent, Belgium

Friederike Eyssel
Universitdt Bielefeld, Germany

Takayuki Kanda
Kyoto University, Japan

Merel Keijsers
John Cabot University, Rome

Selma Sabanovi¢
Indiana University, Bloomington, USA

3 CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424233
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-42423-3 — Human-Robot Interaction
Christoph Bartneck, Tony Belpaeme, Friederike Eyssel,
Takayuki Kanda, Merel Keijsers, Selma Sabanovié¢
Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

&P UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India
79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906
Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment,
a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University’s mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.
www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009424233
DOI: 10.1017/9781009424202

(© Christoph Bartneck, Tony Belpaeme, Friederike Eyssel, Takayuki Kanda,
Merel Keijsers, and Selma Sabanovi¢ 2020, 2024

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions
of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place
without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

When citing this work, please include a reference to the DOI 10.1017/9781009424202

First published 2020
Second edition 2024

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library
A Cataloging-in-Publication data record for this book is available from the Library of Congress
ISBN 978-1-009-42423-3 Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence
or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this
publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will
remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424233
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-42423-3 — Human-Robot Interaction
Christoph Bartneck, Tony Belpaeme, Friederike Eyssel,
Takayuki Kanda, Merel Keijsers, Selma Sabanovié¢

Frontmatter

More Information

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

3.1
32
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11

4.1
4.2

Contents

Introduction

About this book
Christoph Bartneck
Tony Belpaeme
Friederike Eyssel
Takayuki Kanda

Merel Keijsers

Selma Sabanovi¢

Notes on second edition

What Is Human—Robot Interaction?
The focus of this book

HRI as an interdisciplinary endeavor
The evolution of social robots and HRI
Exercises

How a Robot Works

The making of a robot

Robot types

System architecture

Sensors

Actuators

Middleware

Applications

Artificial intelligence and machine learning
Limitations of robotics for HRI
Conclusion

Exercises

Design
Design in HRI
Anthropomorphization in HRI design

page 1

bR A DWW —

(o)

12
19

21
22
23
25
27
32
35
37
42
50
53
54

57
59
64

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424233
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-42423-3 — Human-Robot Interaction
Christoph Bartneck, Tony Belpaeme, Friederike Eyssel,
Takayuki Kanda, Merel Keijsers, Selma Sabanovié¢

Frontmatter
More Information

vi

43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

5.1
52
53
54

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6

9.1
9.2
9.3
94
9.5
9.6

Design methods
Prototyping tools
Culture in HRI design

From machines to people—and the in between

Conclusion
Exercises

Spatial Interaction

Use of space in human interaction
Spatial interaction for robots
Conclusion

Exercises

Nonverbal Interaction

Functions of nonverbal cues in interaction
Types of nonverbal interaction

Nonverbal interaction in robots
Conclusion

Exercises

Verbal Interaction
Human-human verbal interaction
Speech recognition

Interacting using language
Turn-taking in HRI

Speech production

Conclusion

Exercises

How People Perceive Robots
Impression formation
Anthropomorphism

Measuring anthropomorphization
Consequences of anthropomorphism
Conclusion

Exercises

Emotion

‘What are emotions, mood, and affect?
When emotions go wrong

Emotions for robots

Challenges in affective HRI
Conclusion

Exercises

Contents

70
74
76
77
79
80

82
83
86
92
93

95
96
98
106
109
110

112
113
115
119
128
129
131
131

134
135
136
139
142
145
146

148
148
151
152
156
158
159

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424233
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-42423-3 — Human-Robot Interaction
Christoph Bartneck, Tony Belpaeme, Friederike Eyssel,
Takayuki Kanda, Merel Keijsers, Selma Sabanovié¢
Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

10 Research Methods

10.1 Defining a research question and approach

10.2  Choosing among qualitative, quantitative, and mixed methods
10.3  Selecting research participants and study designs
10.4 Defining the context of interaction

10.5 Choosing a robot for your study

10.6  Setting up the mode of interaction

10.7  Selecting appropriate HRI measures

10.8  Standards for statistical analysis

10.9  Ethical considerations in HRI studies

10.10 Conclusion

10.11 Exercises

11 Applications

11.1  Customer-facing robots

11.2  Robots for learning

11.3  Robots for entertainment

11.4 Robots in healthcare and therapy
11.5 Robots as personal assistants
11.6  Service robots

11.7  Security robots

11.8  Collaborative robots

11.9  Self-driving cars

11.10 Remotely operated robots
11.11 Future applications

11.12 Problems for robot application
11.13 Conclusion

11.14 Exercises

12 Robots in Society

12.1 Robots in popular media
12.2  Ethics in HRI

12.3  Conclusion

12.4 Exercises

13 The Future

13.1 The nature of human-robot relationships
13.2  The technology of HRI

13.3  Crystal ball problems

13.4 Exercises

Appendix: Answers

References
Index

vii

161
163
166
176
178
181
182
184
185
191
192
194

198
200
202
204
206
210
211
213
214
214
218
221
222
226
226

229
230
236
246
247

250
252
254
255
257

259

263
310

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424233
www.cambridge.org

