

Human-Robot Interaction

The role of robots in society keeps expanding and diversifying, bringing with it a host of issues surrounding the relationship between robots and humans. This introduction to human—robot interaction (HRI) by leading researchers in this developing field is the first to provide a broad overview of the multidisciplinary topics central to modern HRI research. Written for students and researchers from robotics, artificial intelligence, psychology, sociology, and design, it presents the basics of how robots work, how to design them, and how to evaluate their performance. Self-contained chapters discuss a wide range of topics, including speech and language, nonverbal communication, and processing emotions, plus an array of applications and the ethical issues surrounding them.

This revised and expanded second edition includes a new chapter on how people perceive robots; coverage of recent developments in robotic hardware, software, and artificial intelligence; and exercises for readers to test their knowledge.

CHRISTOPH BARTNECK is an associate professor in the Department of Computer Science and Software Engineering at the University of Canterbury, New Zealand.

TONY BELPAEME is a professor at Ghent University, Belgium and senior researcher at imec.

FRIEDERIKE EYSSEL is a professor of applied social psychology and gender research at the Center for Cognitive Interaction Technology at Bielefeld University, Germany.

TAKAYUKI KANDA is a professor of informatics at Kyoto University, Japan.

MEREL KEIJSERS is an assistant professor of psychology at John Cabot University in Rome, Italy.

SELMA ŠABANOVIĆ is a professor of informatics and cognitive science at Indiana University Bloomington, USA.



Human-Robot Interaction

An Introduction

Second Edition

Christoph Bartneck University of Canterbury, Christchurch, New Zealand

> Tony Belpaeme Universiteit Gent, Belgium

Friederike Eyssel Universität Bielefeld, Germany

> Takayuki Kanda Kyoto University, Japan

Merel Keijsers John Cabot University, Rome

Selma Šabanović Indiana University, Bloomington, USA







University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India
79 Anson Road, #06–04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment, a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University's mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009424233

DOI: 10.1017/9781009424202

© Christoph Bartneck, Tony Belpaeme, Friederike Eyssel, Takayuki Kanda, Merel Keijsers, and Selma Šabanović 2020, 2024

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

When citing this work, please include a reference to the DOI 10.1017/9781009424202

First published 2020 Second edition 2024

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

A Cataloging-in-Publication data record for this book is available from the Library of Congress

ISBN 978-1-009-42423-3 Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



Contents

1	Introduction	page 1
1.1	About this book	1
1.2	Christoph Bartneck	2
1.3	Tony Belpaeme	3
1.4	Friederike Eyssel	3
1.5	Takayuki Kanda	4
1.6	Merel Keijsers	4
1.7	Selma Šabanović	4
1.8	Notes on second edition	5
2	What Is Human-Robot Interaction?	6
2.1	The focus of this book	9
2.2	HRI as an interdisciplinary endeavor	9
2.3	The evolution of social robots and HRI	12
2.4	Exercises	19
3	How a Robot Works	21
3.1	The making of a robot	22
3.2	Robot types	23
3.3	System architecture	25
3.4	Sensors	27
3.5	Actuators	32
3.6	Middleware	35
3.7	Applications	37
3.8	Artificial intelligence and machine learning	42
3.9	Limitations of robotics for HRI	50
3.10	Conclusion	53
3.11	Exercises	54
4	Design	57
4.1	Design in HRI	59
4.2	Anthropomorphization in HRI design	64

V



V1		Contents
4.3	Design methods	70
4.4	Prototyping tools	74
4.5	Culture in HRI design	76
4.6	From machines to people—and the in between	77
4.7	Conclusion	79
4.8	Exercises	80
5	Spatial Interaction	82
5.1	Use of space in human interaction	83
5.2	Spatial interaction for robots	86
5.3	Conclusion	92
5.4	Exercises	93
6	Nonverbal Interaction	95
6.1	Functions of nonverbal cues in interaction	96
6.2	Types of nonverbal interaction	98
6.3	Nonverbal interaction in robots	106
6.4	Conclusion	109
6.5	Exercises	110
7	Verbal Interaction	112
7.1	Human-human verbal interaction	113
7.2	Speech recognition	115
7.3	Interacting using language	119
7.4	Turn-taking in HRI	128
7.5	Speech production	129
7.6	Conclusion	131
7.7	Exercises	131
8	How People Perceive Robots	134
8.1	Impression formation	135
8.2	Anthropomorphism	136
8.3	Measuring anthropomorphization	139
8.4	Consequences of anthropomorphism	142
8.5	Conclusion	145
8.6	Exercises	146
9	Emotion	148
9.1	What are emotions, mood, and affect?	148
9.2	When emotions go wrong	151
9.3	Emotions for robots	152
9.4	Challenges in affective HRI	156
9.5	Conclusion	158
9.6	Exercises	159



Contents		vii
10	Research Methods	161
10.1	Defining a research question and approach	163
10.2	Choosing among qualitative, quantitative, and mixed methods	166
10.3	Selecting research participants and study designs	176
10.4	Defining the context of interaction	178
10.5	Choosing a robot for your study	181
10.6	Setting up the mode of interaction	182
10.7	Selecting appropriate HRI measures	184
10.8	Standards for statistical analysis	185
10.9	Ethical considerations in HRI studies	191
10.10	Conclusion	192
10.11	Exercises	194
11	Applications	198
11.1	Customer-facing robots	200
11.2	Robots for learning	202
11.3	Robots for entertainment	204
11.4	Robots in healthcare and therapy	206
11.5	Robots as personal assistants	210
11.6	Service robots	211
11.7	Security robots	213
11.8	Collaborative robots	214
11.9	Self-driving cars	214
11.10	Remotely operated robots	218
11.11	Future applications	221
11.12	Problems for robot application	222
11.13	Conclusion	226
11.14	Exercises	226
12	Robots in Society	229
12.1	Robots in popular media	230
12.2	Ethics in HRI	236
12.3	Conclusion	246
12.4	Exercises	247
13	The Future	250
13.1	The nature of human–robot relationships	252
13.2	The technology of HRI	254
13.3	Crystal ball problems	255
13.4	Exercises	257
Apper	ndix: Answers	259
References		263
Index		310